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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

The Shareholders of   

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. 

Doha, Qatar 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. (the 

“Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the statement 

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows 

for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy 

information. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Company as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the 

year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB). 

 

Basis for Opinion  

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International 

Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 

(including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) as applicable to audits of financial 

statements of public interest entities, together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 

the financial statements in State of Qatar. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

 

 



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

Key Audit Matters 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit 

of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of 

the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 

opinion on these matters. 

 

Key Audit Matters How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Revenue Recognition in Joint Venture 

As disclosed in note 4(ii) to the financial statements, 

the Company’s share of the results of its joint 

ventures (Q-Chem, Q-Chem II and QVC) of QR 454 

million for the year ended 31 December 2025 

represents 85% of the total income of the Company. 

 

The joint ventures recognized revenue of QR 5,363 

million during the year ended 31 December 2025, 

the majority of the revenue is earned from a single 

third party (the “customer”). 

 

Revenue is recognised by Joint Ventures of the 

Company when control related to the products is 

transferred to the customer. This is defined in the 

contracts between the Joint Ventures and the 

customer.   

 

We identified revenue recognition by the joint 

ventures as a key audit matter, as any errors in the 

recording of the volume and value of shipments 

could lead to a material misstatement in the 

determination of the share of results presented in the 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income.   

Our procedures in relation to revenue recognition 

from revenue recognised by the joint ventures 

included, but were not limited to, the following: 

 

• Obtaining an understanding of the revenue 

process and identifying relevant controls over 

revenue recognition implemented by the joint 

ventures. 

• Determining if the controls implemented by the 

joint ventures had been appropriately designed 

and implemented and are operating effectively.  

• Reviewing the contracts between the joint 

ventures and the customer. 

• Performing tests of details to verify the 

occurrence and accuracy of revenue 

transactions on a sample basis. 

• Selecting samples and verifying the cut off of 

sales from statements received from the joint 

ventures’ major customer. 

  

 

 

 

 

Other Information  

 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Board of 

Directors’ Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon, which we 

obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, and the Annual Report, which is expected to be made 

available to us after that date.  

  

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not and will not 

express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 

identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 

financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 

If, based on the work we have performed and on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of 

this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 

required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

When we read the complete Annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we 

are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.  



 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements   

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB and applicable provisions of Qatar 

Commercial Companies Law, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 

operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 

our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these 

financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 

scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

➢ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 

➢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the internal controls. 

➢ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

➢ Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 

report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 

auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 

as a going concern. 

➢ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation 

➢ Plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion 

on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit 

work performed for purposes of the audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 



 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED) 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)  

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards.  

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that 

were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the 

key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulations preclude 

public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 

should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 

reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communications. 

 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  

 

Further, as required by the Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law, we report the following: 

 

➢ The Company has maintained proper books of account, and the financial statements are in 

agreement therewith;  

➢ We obtained all the information and explanations which we considered necessary for our audit; 

and 

➢ To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information given to us, no 

contraventions of the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law and the 

Company’s Articles of Association were committed during the year which would materially affect 

the Group’s financial position or its financial performance. 

 

 

 

Doha - Qatar Deloitte &Touche 

28 January 2026 Qatar Branch 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Yamen Maddah 

 Partner  

 License No. 434 

                                                                                                    QFMA Auditor’s licence No 120156 

 

 





MESAIEED PETROCHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY Q.P.S.C. 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

(All amounts are expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated) 

 

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

- 2 - 

 Notes  2025  2024 

      

Share of results from joint ventures 4 (ii)              454,119   582,659 

Interest income 7                92,052   147,416 

Other income (Net)                  3,087   4,750 

               549,258   734,825 

General and administrative expenses               (16,518)  (16,078) 

Profit for the year   532,740  718,747 

Other comprehensive income   --  -- 

Total comprehensive income for the year               532,740   718,747 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in QR) 14                0.042   0.057 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This statement has been prepared by the Company and stamped by the Auditors for identification purposes 

only.



MESAIEED PETROCHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY Q.P.S.C. 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

(All amounts are expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated) 

 

  
THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

- 3 - 

 Notes  Share capital  Legal reserve  

Retained 

earnings  Total 

          

Balance at 1 January 2024   12,563,175  88,827  4,431,125  17,083,127 

Profit for the year       718,747  718,747 

Other comprehensive income for the year   --  --  --  -- 

Total comprehensive income for the year   --  --  718,747  718,747 

Social and sports fund contribution   --  --  (17,969)  (17,969) 

Transfer to legal reserve   --  13,609  (13,609)  -- 

Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:          

Dividends approved 13  --  --  (1,419,639)  (1,419,639) 

Balance at 31 December 2024   12,563,175  102,436  3,698,656  16,364,267 

          

Balance at 1 January 2025   12,563,175  102,436  3,698,656  16,364,267 

Profit for the year   --  --  532,740   532,740 

Other comprehensive income for the year   --  --  --  -- 

Total comprehensive income for the year   --  --  532,740  532,740 

Social and sports fund contribution   --  --            (13,319)  (13,319) 

Transfer to legal reserve   --                7,950               (7,950)  -- 

Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:          

Dividends approved 13  --  --   (703,538)  (703,538) 

Balance at 31 December 2025   12,563,175  110,386   3,506,589  16,180,150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This statement has been prepared by the Company and stamped by the Auditors for identification purposes only. 

 



MESAIEED PETROCHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY Q.P.S.C. 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

(All amounts are expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated) 

 

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

- 4 - 

 Notes  2025  2024 

      

Profit for the year   
                            

532,740   718,747 

Adjustments for:      

- Interest income   (92,052)  (147,416) 

- Share of results from joint ventures 4 (ii)        (454,119)  (582,659) 

Operating cash flows before movements in working 

capital   (13,431)  (11,328) 

      

Movement in working capital      

- Advances for salt project   --  (10,192) 

- Accruals and other payables   (31)  (208) 

- Due to a related party   2,351  (2,446) 

Cash used in operations   (11,111)  (24,174) 

Social and sports fund contribution paid   (17,969)  (27,067) 

Net cash used in operating activities   (29,080)  (51,241)  

      

INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

Dividends received from joint ventures 4 (iii)  1,201,583  557,825 

Additions to investment in joint ventures 4 (iii)  (157,728)  (219,012) 

Additions to fixed term deposits   (2,101,008)  (2,023,112) 

Interest received   100,599  112,968 

Matured fixed term deposits   2,023,112  2,835,385 

Net cash from investing activities   1,066,558  1,264,054 

      

FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

Dividends paid to shareholders   (711,218)  (1,519,932) 

Movement in unclaimed dividends account   7,680  100,293 

Net cash used in financing activities   (703,538)  (1,419,639) 

      

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   333,940  (206,827) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year   65,215  272,042 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 8  399,155  65,215 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This statement has been prepared by the Company and stamped by the Auditors for identification purposes 

only. 



MESAIEED PETROCHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY Q.P.S.C. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

(All amounts are expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated) 

 

- 5 - 

1.   INCORPORATION AND ACTIVITIES 

 

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C (the “Company” or “MPHC”) is registered and 

incorporated in Qatar under commercial registration number 60843 as a Qatari Public Shareholding 

Company by its founding shareholder, QatarEnergy. The Company is incorporated under the Qatar 

Commercial Companies’ Law No. 11 of 2015. The Company was incorporated on 29 May 2013 for 

an initial period of 99 years, following the decision of H.E. the Minister of Economy and Commerce 

No. 22 of 2013, issued on 21 May 2013. The Company is listed on the Qatar Exchange and is a 

subsidiary of QatarEnergy. The Company commenced commercial activities on 1 September 2013.  

 

The principal activity of the Company is to establish, manage, own and/or hold shares, assets and 

interests in companies (and their subsidiaries and/or associated undertakings) engaged in all manner 

of processing and/or manufacturing of petrochemical products, together with any other company or 

undertaking which the Company deems beneficial to its business, diversification or expansion from 

time to time. 

 

The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar. 

 

The joint ventures of the Company, included in the financial statements are as follows: 

 

Entity Name 

Country of 

incorporation Relationship 

Ownership interest 

2025 

Ownership interest 

2024 
     

Qatar Chemical 

Company Limited 
Qatar Joint venture 49.00% 49.00% 

Qatar Chemical 

Company II Limited  
Qatar Joint venture 49.00% 49.00% 

Qatar Vinyl Company 

Limited  
Qatar Joint venture 55.20% 55.20% 

 

Qatar Chemical Company Limited (“Q-Chem”), is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company 

(Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, 

MPHC and Chevrons Phillips Chemical International Qatar Holdings L.L.C. (“CPCIQH). Q-Chem is 

engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, 1-hexene and other petrochemical 

products. 

 

Qatar Chemical Company II Limited (“Q-Chem II”) is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company 

(Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, 

MPHC and CPCIQH. Q-Chem II is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, 

normal alpha olefins, other ethylene derivatives and other petrochemical products. 

 

Qatar Vinyl Company Limited (“QVC”), is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) 

incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and 

Qatar Petrochemical Company Limited (“QAPCO”). The company is engaged in the production and 

sale of petrochemical products such as caustic soda, ethylene dichloride and vinyl chloride monomer. 

 

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025 was authorised for 

issue by the Board of Directors on 28 January 2026. 
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2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (IFRS)  

 

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the 

following new and amended IFRS Accounting Standards recently issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations 

Committee (“IFRIC”) interpretations effective as of 1 January 2025: 

 

2.1    New and amended IFRS Standards and interpretations that are effective for the current 

year 

 

In the current year, the Company has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards 

issued by the IASB that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 

January 2025. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts 

reported in these financial statements. 

 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 

  

Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates 

titled Lack of Exchangeability 

1 January 2025 

The amendments specify how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable, 

and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not. 

 

 

The amendments state that a currency is exchangeable into another currency 

when an entity is able to obtain the other currency within a time frame that 

allows for a normal administrative delay and through a market or exchange 

mechanism in which an exchange transaction would create enforceable 

rights and obligations. 

When a currency is not exchangeable into another currency at a 

measurement date, an entity is required to estimate the spot exchange rate 

at that date. An entity’s objective in estimating the spot exchange rate is to 

reflect the rate at which an orderly exchange transaction would take place 

at the measurement date between market participants under prevailing 

economic conditions. 

 

The amendments do not specify how an entity estimates the spot exchange 

rate to meet that objective. An entity can use an observable exchange rate 

without adjustment or another estimation technique. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MESAIEED PETROCHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY Q.P.S.C. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

(All amounts are expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated) 

 

- 7 - 

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (IFRS) (CONTINUED) 

 

2.2    New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted 

 

The Group has not early adopted the following new and amended standards and interpretations that 

have been issued but are not yet effective. 

 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 

  

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Amendments to the Classification and 

Measurement of Financial Instruments 

These amendments: 

• Clarify the requirements for the timing of recognition and derecognition 

of some financial assets and liabilities, with a new exception for some 

financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system. 

• clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset 

meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion; 

• add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that 

can change cash flows (such as some instruments with features linked 

to the achievement of environment, social and governance (ESG) 

targets); and  

• make updates to the disclosures for equity instruments designated at 

Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI). 

1 January 2026. Earlier 

application is 

permitted 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 

IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 

1 unchanged and complementing them with new requirements. In addition, 

some IAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7. Furthermore, 

the IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings per 

Share. 

1 January 2027. Earlier 

application is 

permitted 

IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to:  

• present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement 

of profit or loss 

• provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures 

(MPMs) in the notes to the financial statements 

• improve aggregation and disaggregation. 

 

 

Management anticipates that the application of this standard will have an impact on the financial 

statements in future periods. 
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2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (IFRS) (CONTINUED) 

 

2.2    New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued) 

 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 

  

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without public accountability: Disclosures 

IFRS 19 permits an eligible subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when 

applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements. A 

subsidiary is eligible for the reduced disclosures if it does not have public 

accountability and its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces 

consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with 

IFRS Accounting Standards. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that are 

eligible and sets out the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries that elect to 

apply it. 

An entity is only permitted to apply IFRS 19 if, at the end of the reporting 

period: 

• it is a subsidiary (this includes an intermediate parent) 

• it does not have public accountability, and 

• its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial 

statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting 

Standards. 

1 January 2027. Earlier 

application is 

permitted. 

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7—Contracts Referencing Nature 

dependent Electricity 

The following requirements of IFRS 9 are affected by the amendments: 

• The own-use requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to include the factors 

an entity is required to consider when applying IFRS 9 to contracts to 

buy and take delivery of renewable electricity for which the source of 

production of the electricity is nature-dependent; and 

• the hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to permit an 

entity using a contract for nature-dependent renewable electricity with 

specified characteristics as a hedging instrument: 

• to designate a variable volume of forecast electricity transactions as the 

hedged item if specified criteria are met; and 

• to measure the hedged item using the same volume assumptions as those 

used for the hedging instrument. 

1 January 2026. Earlier 

application is 

permitted. 
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2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (IFRS) (CONTINUED) 

 

2.2    New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued) 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 

  

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 

The IASB issued amendments to following IFRS Accounting Standards as 

part of its annual improvements process: 

• IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting 

Standards—Hedge accounting by a first-time adopter 

• IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures—Gain or loss on 

derecognition 

• Guidance on implementing IFRS 7—Disclosure of deferred difference 

between fair value and transaction price, introduction and credit risk 

disclosures and cost method 

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments—Derecognition of lease liabilities and 

transaction price 

• IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements—Determination of a “de 

facto agent” 

1 January 2026. Earlier 

application is 

permitted. 

 

 

 

 

 

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in 

the Company’s financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new 

standards, interpretations and amendments will have no material impact on the financial statements of 

the Company in the period of initial application. 

 
3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 

 

Statement of compliance 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the 

applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law and the Company’s article of association. 

 

Basis of preparation 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. 
 

These financial statements are presented in QR, which is the Company’s functional and presentation 

currency. All the financial information has been presented in these financial statements has been 

rounded off to nearest thousands (QR ‘000) except when otherwise indicated.  

 

The Company has prepared the financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a 

going concern.  

 

Investment in Joint Ventures 

 

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement 

have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing 

of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require 

unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. 
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3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Investment in Joint Ventures (continued) 
 

The results and assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these financial statements 

using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified 

as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5. Under the equity method, 

an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and 

adjusted thereafter to recognise the Company's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income of the associate or joint venture. When the Company's share of losses of a joint venture exceeds 

the Company's interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, 

form part of the Company's net investment in the joint venture), the Company discontinues recognising 

its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Company has 

incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture. 
 

An investment in a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the 

investee becomes a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in a joint venture, any excess of the 

cost of the investment over the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and 

liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of 

the investment. Any excess of the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and 

liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or 

loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.  
 

When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for 

impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets as a single asset by comparing its 

recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount. 
 

The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to 

be a joint venture, or when the investment is classified as held for sale. When the Company retains an 

interest in the former joint venture and the retained interest is a financial asset, the Company measures 

the retained interest at fair value at that date is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in 

accordance with IFRS 9. The difference between the carrying amount of the joint venture at the date 

the equity method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from 

disposing of a part interest in the joint venture is included in the determination of the gain or loss on 

disposal of the joint venture. Gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by 

that joint venture would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the joint venture. 
 

The financial statements of the joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the 

Company. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those 

of the Company.  
 

Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the joint venture 

are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint venture. 

 

Current versus non-current classification 
 

The Company presents assets and liabilities based on current/non-current classification.  
 

An asset is current when:  
 

• It is expected to be realised or intended to sell or consumed in normal operating cycle;  

• It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;  

• It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period (or receivable on 

demand); or  

• It is cash or a cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability 

for at least twelve months after the reporting period. 
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3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Current versus non-current classification (continued) 

 

A liability is current when:  

 

• It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle; 

• It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;  

• It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period (or payable on demand); or  

• There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months 

after the reporting period. 

 

All other assets and liabilities are classified as non-current. 

 

Fair value measurement 

 

For measurement and disclosure purposes, the Company determines the fair value of an asset or 

liability at initial measurement or at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received 

to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at 

the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another 

valuation technique. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to 

sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

 

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 

- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Company. The fair value of 

an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when 

pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. 

 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to 

generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another 

market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 

sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs 

and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes 

in these financial statements is determined on the basis as explained above, except for share-based 

payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2; leasing transactions that are within the scope 

of IFRS 16 and measurements that have some similarities to fair value, but are not fair value, such as 

net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36. 

 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 

categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that 

is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

 

Level 1 –  Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

Level 2 –  Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

Level 3 –  Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable 
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3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Fair value measurement (continued) 

 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the 

Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 

categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a 

whole) at the end of each reporting date. 

 

Financial instruments 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company’s statement of financial 

position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are 

directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than 

financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted 

from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. 

  

Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair 

value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss. 

 

Financial assets 

 

Classification and measurement 

 

The Company’s management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by 

the Company and ensured its financial instruments were classified into the appropriate IFRS 9 

categories. The Company assessed those other receivables and deposits are debt instruments and meet 

the conditions for classification at amortised cost (AC) under IFRS 9 since they are cash flows solely 

payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and the Company’s business model is to hold and collect the 

debt instrument. Cash and cash equivalents’ definition as per IAS 7 remains unchanged with the 

application of IFRS 9, short-term investments and time deposits continued to be presented under cash 

and cash equivalents, being highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts 

of cash, and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. No reclassification resulted 

from the implementation of IFRS 9. 

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company has the following financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s expected credit loss model: 

 

• Cash and cash equivalents 

• Other receivables (excluding non-financial assets) 

• Deposits and other bank balances  

 

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss 

(FVTPL).  

 

To measure the expected credit losses, other receivables that are measured at amortized cost are 

grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company applies the 

IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss 

allowance for all other receivables. While cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits are also subject 

to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial. 
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3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Investment and other financial assets 

 

(a) Classification 

 

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 

 

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss), and 

• those to be measured at amortized cost. 

 

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and 

the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either 

be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, 

this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial 

recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income 

(FVOCI). 

 

(b) Measurement 

 

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a 

financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly 

attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at 

FVPL are expensed in profit or loss. 

 

Derecognition of financial assets 
 

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 

the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of 

ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all 

the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company 

recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. 

If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial 

asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised 

borrowing for the proceeds received. 
 

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s 

carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received, and receivable is recognised in profit or 

loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the 

cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment’s revaluation reserve is reclassified 

to profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the 

Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss 

previously accumulated in the investment’s revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but 

is transferred to retained earnings.  
 

Financial liabilities and equity  
 

Classification as debt or equity  
 

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 

the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity 

instrument. 
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3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Equity instruments  
 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 

deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds 

received, net of direct issue costs. Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments are 

recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the 

purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s own equity instruments. 
 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

 

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are 

discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial 

liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss. 

 

When the Company exchanges with the existing lender one debt instrument into another one with 

substantially different terms, such exchange is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original 

financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, the Company accounts for 

substantial modification of terms of an existing liability or part of it as an extinguishment of the original 

financial liability and the recognition of a new liability. It is assumed that the terms are substantially 

different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid 

net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate is at least 10 per cent 

different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial 

liability. If the modification is not substantial, the difference between: (1) the carrying amount of the 

liability before the modification; and (2) the present value of the cash flows after modification is 

recognised in profit or loss as the modification gain or loss within other gains and losses. 

 

Accruals and other payables  

 

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods, assets or services received, 

whether billed by the supplier or not. The financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised 

cost using the (Effective Interest Rate) EIR method. 

 

Offsetting of financial instruments 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of 

financial position if there is a currently legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and 

there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the 

normal course of business and in the event of default insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or 

counter party. 

 

Provisions 

 

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the 

present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and 

uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated 

to settle the present obligation, it carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows. 

 

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered 

from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement 

will be received, and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably. 
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3.   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Foreign currency translation 

 

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the 

Company’s functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing 

at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in 

foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at 

fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date 

when the fair value was determined. Nonmonetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost 

in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in 

profit or loss in the period in which they arise except as otherwise stated in the Standards. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand 

and short-term highly liquid deposits with a maturity of three months or less, that are readily 

convertible to a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.  

 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-

term deposits as defined above as they are considered an integral part of the Company’s cash 

management. 

 

Dividend distributions 

 

Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a dividend payable liability in 

the Company’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the 

Company’s shareholders and same is payable to EDAA which a service providing company, licensed 

by Qatar Financial Market Authority (QFMA) engaging in providing safekeeping, clearing and 

settlement of securities and other financial instruments listed on the Qatar Exchange. Upon transfer of 

funds to the EDAA specific bank account, the Company will derecognize the dividend payable 

liability. 

 

Social and Sports Fund Contribution 

 

Pursuant to the Qatar Law No. 13 of 2008 and the related clarifications issued in 2011, which is 

applicable for all Qatari listed shareholding companies with publicly traded shares, the Company has 

made an appropriation of 2.5% of its net profit to a state social fund. 

 

Earnings per share 

 

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) data for its ordinary shares. Basic 

EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company 

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per 

share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the 

effect of any dilutive potential ordinary shares. 

 

Segment reporting 

 

Segment results that are reported include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that 

can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Financial information on operating segments is presented in 

note 4 to the financial statements. 
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3.     MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

Events after the reporting date 

 

The financial statements are adjusted to reflect events that occurred between the reporting date and the 

date when the financial statements are authorised for issue, provided they give evidence of conditions 

that existed at the reporting date. Any post year-end events that are non-adjusting are discussed on the 

financial statements when material. 

 

Non-financial assets 

 

Non-financial assets are initially measured at cost, which equates to fair value at inception, and 

subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for impairment. 

 

Tax 

 

The Company’s profits are exempt from income tax given its status as a Qatari listed company.  

 

During 2020, QATARENERGY, the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have 

reached an agreement through an MOU. According to this MOU and as directed by higher authorities 

and in accordance with the requirements of the public interest, the Ministry of Finance shall pay 

MPHC portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to MPHC’s shareholding in 

these joint ventures.  

 
4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES 

 

The carrying amount of the investments in joint ventures has changed as follows: 

 

For the year ended 

31 December 

2025  

31 December 

2024 

    

Balance at beginning of the year 14,221,494  13,977,648 

Additional investment during the year 157,728  219,012 

Share of results from joint ventures for the year 454,119  582,659 

Share of dividends from joint ventures (1,201,583)  (557,825) 

Balance at the end of the year 13,631,758  14,221,494 

 

The below financial statements present amounts shown in the financial statements of the joint ventures 

as at 31 December 2025 which are presented in US$’000 and are translated using an exchange rate of 

3.64 (2024: 3.64).  
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4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED) 

 

i. Statement of financial position of joint venture entities 

 

 As at 31 December 2025 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

Current assets 1,408,505 1,779,447 743,295 3,931,247 

Non-current assets 1,420,557 4,100,303 1,844,873 7,365,733 

Current liabilities (476,873) (877,124) (184,488) (1,538,485) 

Non-current liability (447,429) (1,026,054) (149,726) (1,623,209) 

Equity 1,904,760 3,976,572 2,253,954 8,135,286 

     

 Proportion of Company’s ownership 49.00% 49.00% 55.20%  

 Company’s share of net assets 933,332 1,948,520 1,244,183 4,126,035 

Tax benefit from joint ventures (Note 15) 136,186 597,472 (10,294) 723,364 

Goodwill  3,549,403 4,878,711 354,245 8,782,359 

Investment in joint ventures 4,618,921 7,424,703 1,588,134 13,631,758 

 

 As at 31 December 2024 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

Current assets 1,613,244 2,174,982 870,866 4,659,092 

Non-current assets 1,713,104 3,814,266 1,382,217 6,909,587 

Current liabilities (671,605) (837,528) (203,420) (1,712,553) 

Non-current liability (479,282) (1,118,889) (26,984) (1,625,155) 

Equity 2,175,461 4,032,831 2,022,679 8,230,971 

     

 Proportion of Company’s ownership 49.00% 49.00% 55.20%  

 Company’s share of net assets 1,065,976 1,976,087 1,116,519 4,158,582 

 Tax benefit from joint ventures (Note 15) 336,744 894,251 49,558 1,280,553 

Goodwill  3,549,403 4,878,711 354,245 8,782,359 

Investment in joint ventures 4,952,123 7,749,049 1,520,322 14,221,494 
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4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED) 

 

ii. Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of joint venture entities 

 

 For the year ended 31 December 2025 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

Revenue 1,903,319 2,279,886 1,199,467 5,382,672 

Cost of sales (1,493,704) (1,672,788) (1,202,780) (4,369,272) 

Other income - Net 4,822 (17,257) 8,409 (4,026) 

Administrative expenses (38,094) (18,677) (81,023) (137,794) 

Finance income - Net 19,691 43,056 1,820 64,567 

Profit before tax 396,034 614,220 (74,107) 936,147 

Deferred income tax 85,863 84,441 45,118 215,422 

Current income tax (224,797) (299,913) -- (524,710) 

Profit for the year 257,100 398,748 (28,989) 626,859 

Proportion of the Company’s 

ownership 49.00% 49.00% 55.20%  

Company’s share of profit/(loss) before 

tax benefit 125,979 195,387 (16,002) 305,364 

Tax benefit from joint ventures            68,078 105,582 (24,905) 148,755 

Company’s share of profit for the year 

from joint ventures 194,057 300,969 (40,907) 454,119 

 

 For the year ended 31 December 2024 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

Revenue 2,060,157 2,572,025 1,281,637 5,913,819 

Cost of sales (1,628,671) (1,893,710) (1,143,601) (4,665,982) 

Other income -Net 9,770 (4,559) 16,751 21,962 

Administrative expenses (40,692) (18,655) (91,633) (150,980) 

Finance income/(cost) 27,315 33,361 1,434 62,110 

Profit before tax 427,879 688,462 64,588 1,180,929 

Deferred income tax 74,769 101,432 39,407 215,608 

Current income tax (224,981) (342,888) (63,317) (631,186) 

Profit for the year 277,667 447,006 40,678 765,351 

Proportion of the Company’s 

ownership 49.00% 49.00% 55.20%  

Company’s share of profit/(loss) before 

tax benefit 136,057 219,033 22,455 377,545 

Tax benefit from joint ventures 73,604 118,312 13,198 205,114 

Company’s share of profit for the year 

from joint ventures 209,661 337,345 35,653 582,659 
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4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED) 

 

iii. Additional disclosures of joint venture entities 

 

 As at 31 December 2025 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

Cash and cash equivalents 295,379  475,231  201,489     972,099  

Short term investments -- 462,280  --       462,280  

Depreciation and amortisation 396,614  350,343  178,691     925,648  

Deferred tax liabilities    52,995  919,449  --       972,444  

Tax payable 224,795  299,914  --       524,709  

Company’s share of dividend 

declared/received 527,258   625,310       49,015      1,201,583   

Current financial liabilities (excluding 

trade and other payables and provisions)      9,704       5,045           291           15,040  

Non-current financial liabilities (excluding 

trade and other payables and provisions)    31,504  104,850  --       136,354  
 

 As at 31 December 2024 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

Cash and cash equivalents 521,517 576,510 389,582 1,487,609 

Short term investments 36,400 571,480 -- 607,880 

Depreciation and amortisation 380,523 415,655 162,446 958,624 

Deferred tax liabilities 138,854 1,003,890 26,692 1,169,436 

Tax payable 224,849 342,888 61,727 629,464 

Company’s share of dividend 

declared/received 267,540 196,196 94,089 557,825 

Current financial liabilities (excluding 

trade and other payables and provisions) 12,278 5,096 859 18,233 

Non-current financial liabilities (excluding 

trade and other payables and provisions) 7,571 113,342 291 121,204 

 

(iv) Capital commitments and contingent liabilities  

 

The Company’s share in the joint ventures’ commitments and contingent liabilities is as follows: 

 

 As at 31 December 2025 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

    Capital commitments 41,180 24,500 114,179 179,859 

    Purchase commitments 209,318 274,209 -- 483,527 

    Contingent liabilities  -- -- 647 647 
 

 As at 31 December 2024 

 Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total 

     

    Capital commitments 48,625 96,691 267,829 413,145 

    Purchase commitments 210,377 235,066 -- 445,443 

    Contingent liabilities -- -- 627 627 

 

The joint ventures have purchase commitments that consist primarily of major agreements to procure 

gas from QatarEnergy. The joint ventures also have a number of agreements for electricity, industrial 

gases and manpower.  
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4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED) 

 

Other contingent liabilities 

 

Qatar Chemical Company II Limited  

 

Site restoration obligations 

 

As required by IAS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”, the Company 

assess whether the following criteria is met to recognise provisions: 

 

• whether the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event, 

• it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle 

the obligation, and; 

• a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

 

Under the lease agreements, the lessor has the right, upon termination or expiration of the lease term,to 

notify the company that it requires to either: 

 

• transfer all the facilities to the lessor or a transferee nominated by the lessor, against a price 

acceptable by the company, or; 

• remove the facilities and all the other property from the land and restore it to at least the condition 

in which it was delivered to the company, at the company’s cost and expense, unless otherwise is 

agreed with the lessor. 

 

The incurrence of site restoration costs by the Company is contingent to which option is used by the 

lessor. Since the lessor has not notified the Company the option to be opted,  the management 

believes that the criteria to recognize the provision for restoration obligation is not fully met and 

therefore, the Company has not recognized the decommissioning liability for the year ended 31st 

December 2025. 

 

QVC 

 

Decommissioning and Site Restoration Obligation 

 

On 24 August 2025, the lessor issued formal decommissioning guidelines outlining the prescribed 

methodology and technical parameters for determining decommissioning obligations. 

 

Management believes that after the issuance of letters and formal decommissioning guidelines 

received by the lessor, there is a probable obligation created that the lessor may choose the option to 

remove the facilities. Consequently, the Company has capitalized the decommissioning asset and 

recognized a provision of decommissioning liability amounting to USD 40.253 million. The term 

estimated for decommissioning is 01 May 2046, which is the term of the new Joint Venture Agreement 

as per the Principal Agreement. 
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4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED) 

 

Income tax position 

 

-  Income tax (Note 15)  

- Tax assessments (Note 4 (iv)) 

 

Tax assessments 

 

Tax assessment for the years 2012 to 2014 

 

In 2020, the GTA issued an income tax assessment for the years from 2012 to 2014 requiring the 

Company to pay additional taxes of USD 79 million. This includes penalties of USD 39.6 million.  

 

The Company wrote a detailed response to GTA on 16 September 2020 as per the requirement of tax 

law, stating that the Company will provide QatarEnergy with the required information, if any, related 

to these assessments which QVC management believes it's not liable to pay as per Article 2 of the 

MOU. GTA has yet to respond to this matter. 

 

As per the terms of the MOU, the MoF undertakes to settle the income tax amounts payable by the 

Company for the previous years. Based on the ongoing advanced discussions between the Company, 

and the MOF, and the GTA, it is expected that the assessments will be withdrawn and accordingly the 

Company has not recorded a liability for the assessments received. 

 

Tax assessment for the year 2016 

 

On 28 December 2022, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2016 requiring the 

Company to pay additional taxes of USD 20.6 million. This includes penalties of USD 10.3 million. 

 

A formal appeal was submitted to the Tax Appeal Committee (TAC) on 23 March 2023 as per the 

requirement of Income Tax Law No. 24 of 2018 and its Executive Regulations (Tax laws) rejecting 

the full amount levied by GTA. As per the recent settlement reached in 2025 between QVC and the 

GTA, disallowable expenses amounting to USD 1.46 million comprising board fees and depreciation 

expenses has been agreed and paid to the GTA and the remaining amount will be settled as per MoU. 

 

Tax assessment for the year 2017 

 

On 24 December 2023, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2017 requiring the Company 

to pay additional taxes of USD 25.5 million. This includes penalties of USD 12.8 million.  

 

A formal appeal was submitted to the Tax Appeal Committee (TAC) on 31 March 2024 as per the 

requirement of Income Tax Law No. 24 of 2018 and its Executive Regulations (Tax laws) rejecting 

the full amount levied by GTA. The settlement has already been signed between the company and 

GTA, it has been submitted to the Tax Appeal Committee. In light of the above settlement, and on the 

Company’s request the TAC issued the judgement to accept the Company’s withdrawal from the 

appeal. 

 

Tax assessment for the year 2018 

 

On 24 March 2024, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2018 requiring the Company 

to pay additional taxes of USD 45.4 million. This includes penalties of USD 22.7 million.  
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4.  INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED) 

 

Tax assessment for the year 2018 (continued) 

 

An appeal was submitted to the Tax Appeal Committee (TAC) on 15 July 2024 as per the requirement 

of Income Tax Law No. 24 of 2018 and its Executive Regulations (Tax laws) rejecting the full amount 

levied by GTA. The settlement has already been signed between the company and GTA, it has been 

submitted to the Tax Appeal Committee. In light of the above settlement, and on the Company’s 

request the TAC issued the judgement to accept the Company’s withdrawal from the appeal. 

 

Tax assessment for the year 2019 

 

On 29 April 2025, GTA issued an income tax assessment for the year 2019 requiring the Company to 

pay additional taxes of USD 34.7 million. This includes penalties of USD 34.6 million. 

 

A formal objection and appeal have been filed by QVC as per the requirement of Tax laws rejecting 

the full amount levied by the GTA. Management is confident that QVC’s position will be accepted by 

the tax appeal committee and accordingly no provision has been recognized in these financial 

statements. 

 

Global Minimum Tax 
 

Management is closely monitoring developments related to the implementation of the international tax 

reforms introducing a global minimum top-up tax.  

 

In response to the Pillar Two rules, an amendment to IAS 12 has been introduced. This amendment 

mandates a temporary exception from recognizing and disclosing deferred tax assets and liabilities 

arising from the jurisdictional implementation of the Pillar Two model rules. The Company has 

adopted this temporary exception in the preparation of its financial statements 

 

Qatar issued Law Number 11 of 2022 as an amendment to Law Number 24 of 2018, introducing 

enabling provisions for Pillar Two tax. During 2024, a draft legislation to implement Pillar Two tax 

has been announced but not enacted as at the reporting date. Upon enactment, the Company will assess 

the impact of the Pillar Two tax regulations on its financial statements. Accordingly, there is no impact 

on the Company’s financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

 
5.   OTHER RECEIVABLES 

 

Other receivables comprise of interest receivable on term deposits made with various banks. 

 
6.   ADVANCES FOR THE SALT PROJECT 

 

During 2024, the Company had signed an MOU for Q Salt project. The project involves the 

development, construction, operation and maintenance of an industrial-scale salt manufacturing (brine 

processing) plant (the "Plant") in the State of Qatar. The respective shareholding of the Company in 

the project is 60%. In line with the MOU, the costs of Phase 1 (Development) shall be pre-funded by 

the Investors, therefore, the entity had paid QR 10 million as a prepayment for the development phase. 
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7. DEPOSITS AND OTHER BANK BALANCES 
 

As at 31 December 2025  2024 

    

Fixed deposits maturing after 90 days of initiation 2,101,008  2,023,112 

Restricted bank balances - Dividend account 307,470  315,149 

 2,408,478  2,338,261 
 

Cash in banks earn interest at fixed rates. Term deposits are made for varying periods of between three 

months and one year depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company at average 

interest rate of 4.35% to 4.75% (31 December 2024: 5.0% to 6.31%). 

 

During the year ended 31 December 2025, fixed deposits generated interest income amounting to QR 

88 million (2024: QR 138 million) recorded in the statement of profit or loss under Interest income. 

 
8.       CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 

As at 31 December 2025  2024 

    

Cash and cash equivalents 399,155  65,215 

 

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly 

regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Company 

estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount 

equal to 12-month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past 

due and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, 

the management of the Company have assessed that there is no impairment and hence have not 

recorded any loss allowances on these balances. 

 
9. RELATED PARTIES 

 

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24, “Related Party Disclosures”, 

include associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of 

the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.  

 

i. Transaction with related parties: 
 

Transactions with related parties included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income for the year ended are as follows: 
 

For the year ended Relationship 2025  2024 

 

 

 

 

 

Dividend income from Q-Chem  Joint Venture 527,258  267,540 

Dividend income from Q-Chem II Joint Venture 625,310  196,196 

Dividend income from QVC Joint Venture 49,015  94,089 

Annual fee paid to QatarEnergy Parent Company (5,461)  (5,260) 
 

QatarEnergy is the ultimate parent company, which is state-owned public corporation established by 

Emiri Decree No. 10 in 1974. 
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9. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED) 

 

ii.  Balances arising from transactions with the related parties 
 

The following are the balances arising on transactions with related parties: 
 

For the year ended Relationship 2025  2024 

     

Payables to related parties:     

Amounts due to QatarEnergy Parent Company 5,827  3,476 

 

iii. Compensation of key management personnel: 
 

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows: 
 

For the year ended 2025  2024 

    

Key management remuneration   200  200 

Board of directors’ remuneration    5,900  5,900 

 6,100  6,100 

 

The Company has established a remuneration policy for its Board of Directors. This policy is 

comprised of two components: a fixed component and a variable component. The variable component 

is related to the financial performance of the Company. The total Directors’ remuneration is within the 

limit prescribed by the Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law. 

 
10. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 

As at 31 December 2025  2024 

    

Dividends payable  307,470  315,149 

Social and sports fund contribution payable 13,319  17,969 

Accruals 6,283  6,314 

 327,072  339,432 

 
11.    SHARE CAPITAL 

 

As at 31 December 2025  2024 

    

Authorised, issued and fully paid: 

12,563,175,000 shares of QR 1 each 12,563,175  12,563,175 

 

As at 31 December 2025, QatarEnergy holds 7,268,282,950 shares including 1 special share (2024: 

7,268,282,950 shares including 1 special share) comprising 57.85% (2024: 57.85%) of the total 

shareholding. 

 
12.  LEGAL RESERVE 

 

The Articles of Association of the Company states that prior to recommending any dividend for 

distribution to the Shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are established in respect of 

voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board to be necessary or appropriate. Such reserves 

as resolved by the Board, shall be the only reserves the Company is required to have.  
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13.   DIVIDENDS 
 

The Board of directors have approved an interim cash dividend in respect of the six-month period 

ended 30 June 2025 of QR 0.026 per share, amounting to a total of QR 326.6 million. 
 

The Board of Directors has proposed cash dividend distribution of QR 0.042 per share for the year 

ended 31 December 2025 (2024: QR 0.057 per share). The proposed final dividend for the year ended 

31 December 2025 will be submitted for formal approval at the Annual General Meeting. 
 

On 24 February 2025, the shareholders approved to distribute cash dividends of QR 0.72 billion. 

 

14. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable 

to equity holders of the parent by weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. 

 

The following reflects the income and share data used in basic and diluted earnings per share 

computation: 

 

   2025    2024 

    

Profit attributable to the equity holders for the year 532,740  718,747 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during   

the year (“in thousands”) 12,563,175 

 

12,563,175 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per 

share) 0.042 

 

0.057 

 

The figures for basic and diluted earnings per share are the same, as the Company has not issued any 

instruments that would impact the earnings per share when exercised. 

 
15. INCOME TAX 

 

The Company’s profits are exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Qatar’s 

Income Tax Law No. 24. of 2018. However, the Company’s joint ventures' profits are subject to 

income tax in accordance with the applicable law in Qatar for QVC and in accordance with the Joint 

Venture Agreements of Q-Chem and Q-Chem II as endorsed by an Emiree Decree and Council of 

Ministers Decision respectively.  

 

During 2020, QATARENERGY, the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have reached 

an agreement through an MOU. According to this MOU and as directed by higher authorities and in 

accordance with the requirements of the public interest, the Ministry of Finance shall pay MPHC 

portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to MPHC’s shareholding in these joint 

ventures.  

 

The mechanism described under the MOU is the following:  

 

1. The joint ventures pay the portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed to 

MPHC’s shareholding in these joint ventures directly to MPHC for the Ministry of Finance; and  

2. The Ministry of Finance pays the portion of income tax incurred by the joint ventures attributed 

to MPHC’s shareholding in these joint ventures directly to the GTA for the joint ventures.   

 

Applying the principles of equity accounting under IAS 28 "Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures", the Company accounted for its underlying interests in the joint ventures on a pre-tax basis. 

This resulted in a tax adjustment amounting to QR 723 million (2024: QR 1,281 million) for the year 

ended 31 December 2025. 
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16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 

Accounting policies 

 

Details of accounting policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition for the basis of measurement in respect of each class of financial assets 

and financial liabilities are disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements. 

 

(a) Categories of financial instruments 

 

 
31 December 2024   

 Financial assets  Financial liabilities   Hierarchy levels 

 

FVTPL FVTOCI 

Amortised 

cost 

 

FVTPL 

Amortised 

cost    Total 

 

     1     2                3         Total 

             

Deposits and bank balances -- -- 2,338,261  -- -- 2,338,261  -- 2,338,261 -- 2,338,261 

Cash and cash equivalents -- -- 65,215  -- -- 65,215  ---- 65,215 -- 65,215 

Other receivables -- -- 72,013  -- -- 72,013  -- 72,013 -- 72,013 

Advances for salt project -- -- 10,192  -- -- 10,192  -- 10,192 -- 10,192 

Accruals and other payables -- -- --  -- 339,432 339,432  -- 339,432 -- 339,432 

Due to related party -- -- --  -- 3,476 3,476  -- 3,476 -- 3,476 

31 December 2025   

 Financial assets  Financial liabilities   Hierarchy levels 

 

FVTPL FVTOCI 

Amortised 

cost 

 

FVTPL 

Amortised 

cost  Total 

 

      1      2                3         Total 

             

Deposits and bank balances -- -- 2,408,478  -- -- 2,408,478  -- 2,408,478 -- 2,408,478 

Cash and cash equivalents -- -- 399,155  -- -- 399,155  --             399,155 -- 399,155 

Other receivables -- -- 63,466  -- -- 63,466  -- 63,466 -- 63,466 

Advances for salt project -- -- 10,192  -- -- 10,192  -- 10,192 -- 10,192 

Accruals and other payables -- -- --  -- 327,072 327,072  -- 327,072 -- 327,072 

Due to related party -- -- --  -- 5,827 5,827  -- 5,827 -- 5,827 
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16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)  

 

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities 

 

The below table details changes in the Company’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including 

both cash and non-cash changes. 

 

 

At  

1 January 

2025  

Financing 

cash flows  

Non-cash 

changes  

At 31 

December 

2025 

        

Dividend payable 315,149  (711,217)  703,538  307,470 

        

 

 

At 

1 January  

2024  

Financing cash 

flows  

Non-cash 

changes  

At 31 

December  

2024 

        

Dividend payable 415,442  (1,519,932)  1,419,639  315,149 

        

 
17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  

 

Financial risk management objective 

 

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise accruals and other payables and due to a related 

party. The Company has various financial assets, namely, interest receivable and bank balances, which 

arise directly from its operations.  

 

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, 

liquidity risk and foreign currency risk. The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each 

of these risks which are summarised below: 

 

Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and 

equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The 

Company enters into a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to foreign 

currency risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control 

market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Company’s 

activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and 

interest rates. 

 

Foreign currency risk management 

 

The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, 

exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved 

policy parameters utilising forward foreign exchange contracts. 
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17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

 

Foreign currency risk management 
 

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary 

liabilities at the reporting date are as follows: 
 

 Liabilities  Assets 

 2025  2024  2025  2024 
        

USD --  --  2,101,008  2,023,112 

 

The Company is mainly exposed to USD. 
 

The following paragraph details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the QR 

against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency 

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably 

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign 

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change 

in foreign currency rates. 
 

At 31 December 2025, if the QR had weakened/strengthened by 10% against the USD with all other 

variables held constant, profit for the year would have been impacted by QR 137 million (2024: QR 184 

million) mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of USD denominated 

receivables, due from/to related parties and foreign exchange losses/gains on translation of USD 

denominated assets and liabilities.  
 

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange 

risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year. 

 

Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market interest rates.  

 

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 
 

At 31 December 2025, if interest rates on QR denominated deposits had been 50 basis point higher/lower 

with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been impacted by QR 7.2 million 

(2024: QR 10.62 million) lower/higher, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income on floating 

rate fixed term deposits and call deposits. 

 

Credit risk 
 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is as indicated by the carrying amount of its financial assets 

which consist principally of interest receivable and bank balances, as follows: 
 

As at 31 December 2025  2024 
    

Other receivable 63,466  72,013 

Deposits and other bank balances 2,408,478  2,338,261 

Cash and cash equivalents 399,155  65,215 

 2,871,099  2,475,489 
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17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

 

Foreign currency risk management (continued) 

 

The tables below show the distribution of bank balances at the date on which the financial statements 

are issued: 

 

Rating as at 31 December 2025  2024 

    

A1 503,355  576,148 

A2 754,928  575,897 

A3 --  899,442 

Aa2 994,961  -- 

Aa3 554,389  351,991 

 2,807,633  2,403,478 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet financial obligations as they fall due. 

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always 

have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, 

without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation and is to maintain 

a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank facilities. All financial 

liabilities will mature within 12 months from the end of the reporting period. 

 

 

At 31 December 2025 

Weighted 

average 

effective 

interest 

rate  

 

Less 

than 

1 year  

Between  

1 and 2 

years  

Between 

2 and 5 

years  

 

Over 5 

years 

 

Total 

 %          

Accruals and other 

payables --  327,072  --  --  -- 327,072 

Due to a related party --  5,827  --  --  -- 5,827 

 

 

At 31 December 2024 

Weighted 

average 

effective 

interest 

rate  

 

Less 

than 

1 year  

Between  

1 and 2 

years  

Between  

2 and 5 

years  

 

Over 5 

years 

 

Total 

 %          

Accruals and other 

payables --  339,432  --  --  -- 339,432 

Due to a related party --  3,476  --  --  -- 3,476 

 

Capital management 

 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic 

and business conditions and shareholders’ expectation. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the 

Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares. Capital comprises share 

capital and retains earnings and is measured at QR 16.2 billion (2024: QR 16.4 billion). 
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18. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument 

could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation 

sale.  

 

Bank balances, interest receivable, accruals and other payables, and amount due to related parties 

approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. 

 
19. CRITICAL JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 

 

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, management is required to make judgments, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 

experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these 

estimates. 

 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 

period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 

periods. 

 

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations, that management has 

made in process of applying the entity’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on 

the amounts recognised in financial statements: 

 

Business model assessment  
 

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business 

model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial 

assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes 

judgement reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and 

their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are 

managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. The Company monitors financial assets 

measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income that are derecognised prior 

to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are consistent with 

the objective of the business for which the asset was held. Monitoring is part of the Company’s 

continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held 

continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model 

and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets.  

 

Significant increase in credit risk  
 

ECL are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for 

stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since 

initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In 

assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company takes into account 

qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward-looking information. 

 

The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on 

macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Company has 

identified the GDP and the unemployment rate of the countries in which it sells its goods and services 

to be the most relevant factors and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes 

in these factors.  
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19. CRITICAL JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 

(CONTINUED) 

 

Going concern 

 

The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable 

future. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant 

doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements are 

prepared on a going concern basis. 

 

Estimates 

 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty at the financial 

position date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. 

 

Calculation of loss allowance  

 

When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward-looking information, 

which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these 

drivers will affect each other. The Company uses estimates for the computation of loss rates. 

 

Loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the 

contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash 

flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements. 

 

Fair value measurements 

 

Some of the Company’s assets and liabilities are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes. 

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-observable data to the 

extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Company engages qualified external 

valuers to perform the valuation. The management/valuation committee if any works closely with the 

qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model. 

Information about the valuation techniques and inputs used in determining the fair value of various assets 

and liabilities are disclosed in respective notes. 

 

Classification of the investments as joint ventures 

 

Management evaluated the Company’s interest in Q-Chem, Q-Chem II and QVC (together “the 

Entities”) and concluded that the joint arrangements are joint ventures where the Entities are jointly 

controlled. Hence, the management accounted for these investments under the equity method. 

 
20. SOCIAL AND SPORTS FUND CONTRIBUTION 

 

In accordance with Law No. 13 of 2008, the Company made an appropriation of profit of QR 13.3 

million (2024: QR 18 million) equivalent to 2.5% of the net profit for the year for the support of sport, 

cultural, social and charitable activities.  
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21. FEES TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR 

 

Audit and Assurance fee pertaining to the Company and its Joint Ventures amounted to QR 631,000 

(2024: QR 631,000). 

 
22. SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 

For management purposes, the Company is organised into business units based on their products and 

services and has one reportable operating segment which is the petrochemical segment from its interest 

in the joint ventures, which produces and sells polyethylene, 1-hexene, normal alpha olefins, other 

ethylene derivatives, caustic soda, ethylene dichloride, vinyl chloride monomer and other petrochemical 

products. 

 

Geographically, the Company only operates in the State of Qatar. 

 

 


